Model No. CRT-284/286/287/288/310/386  SPECIFICATION Date 2005/10/1
Ver. 3.0
CRT Card
Communication Protocol Page  1/35
CRT Card Communication Protocol
Content
1. Mifare 1 Card Operation Command …………………....…..2
2. 24CXX Series Card Operation ………………………..……7

             P= ‘E’ (0X45)    no card in reader
                   P=‘W’ (0X57)   card is not at the permitted operation position
Password type code: = 0x30  main password parity
                  = 0x31  application zone 1 password parity
                  = 0x32  application zone 1 erase password parity
                  = 0x33  application zone 2 password parity
                  = 0x34  application zone 2 erase password parity
                  = 0x35  application zone 3 password parity
                  = 0x36  application zone 3 erase password parity
                  = 0x37  application zone 4 password parity
                  = 0x38  application zone 4 erase password parity
7.3 Read data:
Host sends:
0x02 0x00 0x06 0x3B 0x32 Zone code
1 byte
Operation
address 2 byte
Operation
length 1 byte
0x03 BCC
Model No. CRT-284/286/287/288/310/386 SPECIFICATION Date 2005/10/1
Ver. 3.0
CRT Card
Communication Protocol Page  25/35
  Reader operation successful returns: P= ‘Y’ (0x59)
0x02 Communication
length L
2 byte
0x3B 0x32 Zone
code
Operation
status P
Operation
address
2 byte
Operation
length
1 byte
data
n byte
0x03 BCC
  Communication length: L= 7 + n byte
 Reader operation failure returns:
0x02 0x00 0x07 0x3B 0x32 Zone
code
Operation
status byte
P
Operation
address
2 byte
Operation
length
1 byte
0x03 BCC
   P= ‘N’   fail to read
P= ‘E’   no card in reader
P=‘W’ (0X57)  card is not at the permitted operation position
Operation address range: 0x000----0x7FF    operation length: 0x01-0x80
Zone code: = 0x30   zone 1 (0x020 --- 0x21A)
          = 0x31   zone 2 (0x21B --- 0x420)
       = 0x32   zone 3 (0x421 ---- 0x621)
          = 0x33   zone 4 (0x622 ---- 0x7F5)
          = 0x34   other zone (zones except zone 1, 2, 3)
7.4 Erase data
Host sends:
0x02 0x00 0x06 0x3B 0x33 Zone code
1 byte
Operation
address
2 byte
Operation
length

             P= ‘E’ (0X45)    no card in reader
                   P=‘W’ (0X57)   card is not at the permitted operation position
Password type code: = 0x30  main password parity
                  = 0x31  application zone 1 password parity
                  = 0x32  application zone 1 erase password parity
                  = 0x33  application zone 2 password parity
                  = 0x34  application zone 2 erase password parity
                  = 0x35  application zone 3 password parity
                  = 0x36  application zone 3 erase password parity
                  = 0x37  application zone 4 password parity
                  = 0x38  application zone 4 erase password parity
Can only modify password under safety mode 1, under safety mode 2 can only parity password ,cannot
modify the password.
Model No. CRT-284/286/287/288/310/386 SPECIFICATION Date 2005/10/1
Ver. 3.0
CRT Card
Communication Protocol Page  27/35
7.7 Personalized operation (Under safety mode 2)
Host sends:
0x02 0x00 0x03 0x3B 0x36 Operation code 0x03 BCC
   Operation code = 0x30  simulate personalize operation (for test)
                = 0x31  quit personalize operation
                = 0x32  personalized operation completely, cannot return
Reader returns:
0x02 0x00 0x04 0x3B 0x36 Operation code Operation status byte P 0x03 BCC
Operation status byte  P= ‘Y’ (0X59)   successful
P= ‘N’ (0X4E)   failure
             P= ‘E’ (0X45)   no card in reader
                      P=‘W’ (0X57)   card is not at the permitted operation position
Model No. CRT-284/286/287/288/310/386 SPECIFICATION Date 2005/10/1
Ver. 3.0
CRT Card
Communication Protocol Page  28/35
8. AT45D041 Card Operation (2048 pages storage, each: 264 byte)
8.1 Reset
Host sends:
0x02 0x00 0x02 0x3C 0x30 0x03 BCC
   Reader returns:
0x02 0x00 0x03 0x3C 0x30 Operation status byte  P 0x03 BCC
Operation status byte  P= ‘Y’ (0X59)   successful
P= ‘N’ (0X4E)   failure
             P= ‘E’ (0X45)    no card in
                      P=‘W’ (0X57)    card is not at the permitted operation position
8.2 Read data: only support page read (264 byte)
Host sends:
0x02 0x00 0x04 0x3C 0x31 Page address 2 byte 0x03 BCC
  Reader operation successful returns: P= ‘Y’ (0X59)   read card successful
0x02 0x01 0x0D 0x3C 0x31 Operation status
byte P
Page address
2 byte
264 byte
card data
0x03 BCC
  Reader operation failure return:
0x02 0x00 0x05 0x3C 0x31 Operation status byte  P Page address 2 byte 0x03 BCC
Operation status byte  P= ‘N’ (0X4E)   read card failure
          P= ‘E’ (0X45)   no card in reader
                   P=‘W’ (0X57)   card is not at the permitted operation position
Page address: 0x0000---0x07FF
8.3 Write data: only support page write (264 byte)
Host sends:
0x02 0x01 0x0C 0x3C 0x31 Page address 2 byte 264 byte card data 0x03 BCC
  Reader returns:
0x02 0x00 0x05 0x3C 0x31 Operation status byte P Page address 2 byte 0x03 BCC
Operation status byte    P= ‘Y’ (0X59)   write card successful
P= ‘N’ (0X4E)   fail to write
            P= ‘E’ (0X45)   no card in
                     P=‘W’ (0X57)   card is not at the permitted operation position